NONPERFORMING ASSETS AND PROFITABILITYOF
SELECTED NEPALESE COMMERCIAL BANKS

(with special referenceto EBL, Nabil, HBL, NSBIB & LBL)

Submitted to:
Office of the Dean
Faculty of Management
Tribhuvan University

Submitted by:

Muna Ghimire
Degree Campus
Biratnagar, Morang
TU Regd. No: 7-1-38-1113-97
Roll No. 209 /063

In the partial fulfillment of the requirementsfor the degree of
Master'sin Business Studies (MBYS)
Biratnagar, Morang
March, 2012



RECOMVENDATI ON

Thisisto certify that the thesis

Submitted by:

Muna Ghimire

Entitled:
NONPERFORMING ASSETSAND PROFITABILITYOF SELECTED
NEPALESE COMMERCIAL BANKS

has been prepared as approved by this department in the prescribed format of faculty of

management. This thesisis forwarded for examination.

(Dr. Khagendra Acharya) (Dr. Hahihar Bhandari)
Head of Research Department & Campus Chief
Thesis Supervisor

(Dr. Khagendra Acharya)
Thesis Supervisor



VI VA- VOCE SHEET

We have conducted the Viva-V oce examination of the

Thesis presented by

Muna Ghimmire

Entitled
NONPERFORMING ASSETSAND PROFITABILITY OF NEPALESE
COMMERCIAL BANKS

and found the thesis to be the original work of the student and written according to the
prescribed format. We recommended the thesis to be accepted as partial fulfillment of the

requirement for
Master Degreein Business Studies (MBS)

VIVA-VOCE COMMITTEE

Head of Research Department: .............covevveiiennen.
Member (Thesis SUPervisor): .......ooevvvveiveieniennnss
Member (External Expert): ........ccoeviiviiniinnnnn.

Date:



DECLARATION

| hereby declare that the work reported in this thesis entitled " Non Performing Assets
and Profitability of Nepalese Commercial Banks' submitted to Degree Campus,
Biratnagar, Faculty of Management, Tribhuvan University is my original work done for
the partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Master’s Degree of Business studies
(M.B.S.) under the supervision and guidance of Dr. Khagendra Acharya of Degree

Campus.

Date ..o

Muna Ghimire
Researcher

Degree Campus



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| am please to present this thesis entitled " Nonperforming Assets and Profitability of
Nepalese Commercial Banks' to the Tribhuvan University faculty of management for
the partial fulfillment of the requirement of the Master in Business Studies at Degree
Campus, Biratnagar. It would have been amost impossible to complete without

cooperation and help from different section of intellectuals.

| would like to express my gratitude Dr. Khagendra Acharya, Head of Research
Department, Degree Campus, Biratnagar, Morang, for his advice and encouragement to
complete this study. His continuous cooperation and coordination has been instrumental

in the process of preparing this research work.

| am very much thankful to My Husband Mr. Tika Ram Uprety, Niece Ms. Sila Uprety,
Mr. Deepak Prasad Kafle, Mr. Yadav Prasad Kafle, Ms Padma Baskota, Ms Bharati
Gautam and all my friends and Family for their kind advice, support and motivation to

finish the research for their contribution in bring this research in thisform in time.

| also owe an indebtedness to al reputed authors whose writings have provide necessary
guidance and invaluable material for the enrichment of my research work in all possible
ways. | am grateful to many individuals and institutions whose word has to contribute to

my understanding whether or not they are identified here or not.

Muna Ghimire
Researcher



Table of Contents

Recommendation
Viva-Voce Sheet

Declaration

Acknowledgement

List of Table
List of Figure
Abbreviation
CHAPTER I
INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of the Study
1.2  Focusof the Study
1.3  Statement of Problem
1.4  Significance of the Study
15 Objectives of the Study
1.6  Limitation of the Study
1.7  Organization of the Study
CHAPTER |1
REVIEW OF THE LITERATURE
21  Conceptua framework
2.1.1 Meaning and Origin of Bank
2.2 Concepts of Commercial Banks
2.2.1 Evolution of banking system in Nepal
2.2.2 Function of Commercial Banks
2.3 Some Important Terms
2.3.1 Definition of loan and advances
2.3.2 Concepts of Non Performing Assets
24  Classification of NPA
25 Effects of NPA on Profitability of Banks
26  Causesand Measures of NPA

2.7

Reviews of Articles

D 01 oA NN B



2.8
29

31

3.2

3.3
34
35

4.1
4.2
4.2.1
4.2.2
4.2.3

4.2.4.

4.2.5
4.3
4.4
4.5
45.1
4.5.2
4.6

5.1
5.2
5.3

Review of Related Thesis
Research Gap
CHAPTER |11
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
Introduction
Research Design
Population and Sample
Sources of Data
Toolsfor Analysis
CHAPTER IV
DATA PRESENTATION AND NALYSIS
Introduction
Data presentation and Analysis of Sample Banks
Data Presentation and Analysis of LBL
Data Presentation and Analysis of EBL
Data Presentation and Analysis of NSBL
Data Presentation and Analysis of HBL
Data Presentation and Analysis of NBL
Performing and Non performing in Total Assets
Percentage Performing Assets and Non performing Assets
Correlation Analysis
Correlation between NPA and ROA
Correlation between NPA and Total Lending
Major Findings
CHAPTER V
SUMMARY CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
Summary
Conclusion
Recommendations
Bibliography
Appendixes

23
29

30
30
30
32
32

35
36
36
40

49
53
57
65
70
70
72
73

76
79
79



TableNo
11
12
21
42.1(1)

4.2.1(2)
4.2.1(3)
4.2.2(1)

4.2.2(2)
4.2.2 (3)
4.2.3(1)

4.2.3(2)
4.2.3(3)
4.2.4 (1)

4.2.4(2)
4.2.4(3)
4.2.5 (1)

4.2.5(2)
4.2.5(3)
4.3

4.4
45.1
45.2

LIST OF TABLE

Page No.

Non Performing Assets of Commercial Bank 3
Classification of Loan and Advance 17
List of Commercial Banksin Nepal 31
Relationship between NPA, Net Profit Total Landing and Deposit

of LBL 36
Relationships between Net Profit and total NPA of LBL 37
Loan Loss Provision of Lumbini Bank Ltd. 39
Relationship between NPA, Net Profit Total Landing and Deposit

of EBL 40
Relationship between Net Profit and total NPA of EBL 42
Loan Loss Provision of EBL 43
Relationship between NPA, Net Profit Total Landing and Deposit

of NSBIL 44
Relationship between Net Profit and total NPA of NSBIL 46
Loan Loss Provision of Nepal SBI Bank Ltd. 47
Relationship between NPA, Net Profit Total Landing and Deposit

of HBL 49
Relationship between NPA, Net Profit of HBL 50
Loan Loss Provision of HBL. 51
Relationship between NPA, Net Profit Total Landing and Deposit

of NBL 53
Relationship between NPA, Net Profit of NBL 54
Loan Loss Provision of NBL 55
Performing and non performing assists commercia bank 57
Percentage Performing and non performing assists commercial bank 65
Correlation between NPA and ROA of the commercia bank 71

Correlation between NPA and Total landing of the commercial bank 72



LIST OF FIGURE

Figure No. Page No.
4.2.1(2) Relationship between NPA, Net Profit Total Landing and Deposit of LBL 36
4.2.1(2) Relationship between Net Profit and total NPA of LBL 38
4.2.2(1) Relationship between NPA, Net Profit Total Landing and Deposit of EBL 41
4.2.2(2) Relationship between Net Profit and total NPA of EBL 42
4.2.3(1) Relationship between NPA, Net Profit Total Landing and Deposit

of NSBL 45
4.2.3(2) Relationship between Net Profit and total NPA of NSBL 47
4.2.4(1) Relationship between NPA, Net Profit Total Landing and Deposit of HBL 49
4.2.4(2) Relationship between Net Profit and total NPA of HBL 51
4.2.5(1) Relationship between NPA, Net Profit Total Landing and Deposit of NBL 53

4.2.5(2) Relationship between Net Profit and total NPA of NBL 55



BL
DL
EBL
FY
HBL
LBL
NBL
NPA
NRB
NSBIBL
PA
PE
PL
RBB
RL
ROA
SE
SL
TA
TD
TL

List of abbreviations

Bad loan

Doubtful loan

Everest Bank Limited
Fiscal year

Himalayan Bank Limited
Lumbini Bank Limited
Nepa Bank Limited
Non performing Assets
Nepal Rastra Bank
Nepal SBI Bank Limited
Performing Assets
Probable Error

Pass [oan

Rastriya Banijya Bank
Restricted Loan

Return on Assets
Standard Error

Sub standard Loan
Total Assets

Total Deposit

Total Lending



