NONPERFORMING ASSETS AND PROFITABILITYOF SELECTED NEPALESE COMMERCIAL BANKS

(with special reference to EBL, Nabil, HBL, NSBIB & LBL)

Submitted to:

Office of the Dean Faculty of Management Tribhuvan University

Submitted by:

Muna Ghimire

Degree Campus

Biratnagar, Morang

TU Regd. No: 7-1-38-1113-97

Roll No. 209 /063

In the partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Master's in Business Studies (MBS)

Biratnagar, Morang

March, 2012

RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that the thesis

Submitted by:

Muna Ghimire

Entitled:

NONPERFORMING ASSETS AND PROFITABILITYOF SELECTED NEPALESE COMMERCIAL BANKS

has been prepared as approved by this department in the prescribed format of faculty of management. This thesis is forwarded for examination.

.....

.....

(**Dr. Khagendra Acharya**) Head of Research Department & Thesis Supervisor (Dr. Hahihar Bhandari) Campus Chief

••••••

(Dr. Khagendra Acharya)

Thesis Supervisor

VIVA-VOCE SHEET

We have conducted the Viva-Voce examination of the

Thesis presented by

Muna Ghimmire

Entitled

NONPERFORMING ASSETS AND PROFITABILITY OF NEPALESE COMMERCIAL BANKS

and found the thesis to be the original work of the student and written according to the prescribed format. We recommended the thesis to be accepted as partial fulfillment of the requirement for

Master Degree in Business Studies (MBS)

VIVA-VOCE COMMITTEE

Head of Research Department:

Member (Thesis Supervisor):

Member (External Expert):

Date:

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the work reported in this thesis entitled "Non Performing Assets and Profitability of Nepalese Commercial Banks" submitted to Degree Campus, Biratnagar, Faculty of Management, Tribhuvan University is my original work done for the partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Master's Degree of Business studies (M.B.S.) under the supervision and guidance of Dr. Khagendra Acharya of Degree Campus.

Date:

Muna Ghimire Researcher Degree Campus

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I am please to present this thesis entitled "Nonperforming Assets and Profitability of Nepalese Commercial Banks" to the Tribhuvan University faculty of management for the partial fulfillment of the requirement of the Master in Business Studies at Degree Campus, Biratnagar. It would have been almost impossible to complete without cooperation and help from different section of intellectuals.

I would like to express my gratitude **Dr. Khagendra Acharya**, Head of Research Department, Degree Campus, Biratnagar, Morang, for his advice and encouragement to complete this study. His continuous cooperation and coordination has been instrumental in the process of preparing this research work.

I am very much thankful to My Husband Mr. Tika Ram Uprety, Niece Ms. Sila Uprety, Mr. Deepak Prasad Kafle, Mr. Yadav Prasad Kafle, Ms Padma Baskota, Ms Bharati Gautam and all my friends and Family for their kind advice, support and motivation to finish the research for their contribution in bring this research in this form in time.

I also owe an indebtedness to all reputed authors whose writings have provide necessary guidance and invaluable material for the enrichment of my research work in all possible ways. I am grateful to many individuals and institutions whose word has to contribute to my understanding whether or not they are identified here or not.

Muna Ghimire Researcher

Table of Contents

Recommendation

Viva-Voce Sheet

Declaration

Acknowledgement

List of Table

List of Figure

Abbreviation

CHAPTER I

INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background of the Study	1
1.2	Focus of the Study	2
1.3	Statement of Problem	2
1.4	Significance of the Study	4
1.5	Objectives of the Study	5
1.6	Limitation of the Study	5
1.7	Organization of the Study	6

CHAPTER II

REVIEW OF THE LITERATURE

2.1	Conceptual framework	7
2.1.1	Meaning and Origin of Bank	7
2.2	Concepts of Commercial Banks	8
2.2.1	Evolution of banking system in Nepal	9
2.2.2	Function of Commercial Banks	12
2.3	Some Important Terms	14
2.3.1	Definition of loan and advances	14
2.3.2	Concepts of Non Performing Assets	15
2.4	Classification of NPA	17
2.5	Effects of NPA on Profitability of Banks	17
2.6	Causes and Measures of NPA	19
2.7	Reviews of Articles	22

2.8	Review of Related Thesis	
2.9	Research Gap	29
	CHAPTER III	
	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduction	30
3.2	Research Design	30
3.3	Population and Sample	30
3.4	Sources of Data	32
3.5	Tools for Analysis	32
	CHAPTER IV	
	DATA PRESENTATION AND NALYSIS	
4.1	Introduction	35
4.2	Data presentation and Analysis of Sample Banks	36
4.2.1	Data Presentation and Analysis of LBL	36
4.2.2	Data Presentation and Analysis of EBL	40
4.2.3	Data Presentation and Analysis of NSBL	44
4.2.4.	Data Presentation and Analysis of HBL	49
4.2.5	Data Presentation and Analysis of NBL 53	
4.3	Performing and Non performing in Total Assets	57
4.4	Percentage Performing Assets and Non performing Assets	65
4.5	Correlation Analysis	70
4.5.1	Correlation between NPA and ROA	70
4.5.2	Correlation between NPA and Total Lending	72
4.6	Major Findings	73
	CHAPTER V	
	SUMMARY CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
5.1	Summary	76
5.2	Conclusion	79
5.3	Recommendations	79

5.3 Recommendations

Bibliography

Appendixes

LIST OF TABLE

Table No		Page No.
1.1	Non Performing Assets of Commercial Bank	3
1.2	Classification of Loan and Advance	17
2.1	List of Commercial Banks in Nepal	31
4.2.1 (1)	Relationship between NPA, Net Profit Total Landing and Deposit	
	of LBL	36
4.2.1(2)	Relationships between Net Profit and total NPA of LBL	37
4.2.1(3)	Loan Loss Provision of Lumbini Bank Ltd.	39
4.2.2(1)	Relationship between NPA, Net Profit Total Landing and Deposit	
	of EBL	40
4.2.2(2)	Relationship between Net Profit and total NPA of EBL	42
4.2.2 (3)	Loan Loss Provision of EBL	43
4.2.3(1)	Relationship between NPA, Net Profit Total Landing and Deposit	
	of NSBIL	44
4.2.3(2)	Relationship between Net Profit and total NPA of NSBIL	46
4.2.3 (3)	Loan Loss Provision of Nepal SBI Bank Ltd.	47
4.2.4 (1)	Relationship between NPA, Net Profit Total Landing and Deposit	
	of HBL	49
4.2.4(2)	Relationship between NPA, Net Profit of HBL	50
4.2.4 (3)	Loan Loss Provision of HBL.	51
4.2.5 (1)	Relationship between NPA, Net Profit Total Landing and Deposit	
	of NBL	53
4.2.5(2)	Relationship between NPA, Net Profit of NBL	54
4.2.5 (3)	Loan Loss Provision of NBL	55
4.3	Performing and non performing assists commercial bank	57
4.4	Percentage Performing and non performing assists commercial ban	ık 65
4.5.1	Correlation between NPA and ROA of the commercial bank	71
4.5.2	Correlation between NPA and Total landing of the commercial ban	nk 72

LIST OF FIGURE

Figure No.	Pa	ge No.
4.2.1(1)	Relationship between NPA, Net Profit Total Landing and Deposit of LBL	36
4.2.1(2)	Relationship between Net Profit and total NPA of LBL	38
4.2.2(1)	Relationship between NPA, Net Profit Total Landing and Deposit of EBL	41
4.2.2(2)	Relationship between Net Profit and total NPA of EBL	42
4.2.3(1) Relationship between NPA, Net Profit Total Landing and Deposi		
	of NSBL	45
4.2.3(2)	Relationship between Net Profit and total NPA of NSBL	47
4.2.4(1)	Relationship between NPA, Net Profit Total Landing and Deposit of HBL	. 49
4.2.4(2)	Relationship between Net Profit and total NPA of HBL	51
4.2.5(1)	Relationship between NPA, Net Profit Total Landing and Deposit of NBL	. 53
4.2.5(2)	Relationship between Net Profit and total NPA of NBL	55

List of abbreviations

BL DL EBL FY HBL LBL NBL NBL NRB NSBIBL PA PE PL RBB PL	Bad loan Doubtful loan Everest Bank Limited Fiscal year Himalayan Bank Limited Lumbini Bank Limited Non performing Assets Nepal Rastra Bank Nepal SBI Bank Limited Performing Assets Probable Error Pass loan Rastriya Banijya Bank Pestricted Loan
	-
NRB	Nepal Rastra Bank
NSBIBL	Nepal SBI Bank Limited
PA	Performing Assets
PE	Probable Error
PL	Pass loan
RBB	Rastriya Banijya Bank
RL	Restricted Loan
ROA	Return on Assets
SE	Standard Error
SL	Sub standard Loan
ТА	Total Assets
TD	Total Deposit
TL	Total Lending